November 29, 2022 Tuesday @ 6:00 PM
SIERRA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT # 1
FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA
FIRE STATION 82, SIERRAVILLE CA

THIS MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED IN PERSON AND VIA “CONFERENCE CALL”. THOSE WISHING
TO ATTEND THE MEETING VIA TELEPHONE SHOULD CALL (701) 802-5316 AND USE ACCESS CODE
5188908. YOU MAY ALSO ACCESS VIDEO AND ONE-WAY AUDIO VIA ZOOM AT THE FOLLOWING LINK:
https://uso2web.zoom.us/j/8274761160?pwd=NGVuTCtJL3d2akZGanpUVzlsSGF2UT09

Meeting ID: 827 476 1160, Passcode: 419056

CALL TO ORDER:

Roll Call of Commissioners
{ } Shawn Burt, Chairperson { } Jeff McCollum { } Tom Rowson { } Richard Maddalena
{ } Candy Hunter { } Tom Archer { } Victoria Fisher

Quorum Yes/No

PUBLIC INTRODUCTION:
PUBLIC COMMENT:

Matters under jurisdiction of the Sierra County Fire Protection District #1, and not on the agenda, may be addressed by the Public at the beginning of
the regular agenda and any off-agenda matters before the Board for consideration. However, California law prohibits the Board from taking action on
any matter which is not on the posted agenda. Any member of the public wishing to address the Board during the “Public Comment” period will be
limited to a maximum of five minutes.

CORRESPONDENCE:
MINUTES APPROVAL: Approval of the Minutes: 10/18/22

FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

1. Review P&L, Balance Sheet, Report of Funds as of October 31, 2022 H
2. Approve Bill Payments H

3. Fire Mitigation Fee & Banking Updates H

REPORTS & REQUESTS FROM DISTRICT CHIEF, BATTALION CHIEFS AND EMS COORDINATOR:
1. Chief’s Report (Response Summary, Fleet, Communications System, Facilities)
2. Training / Recruitment/ Retention

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

1. Update on Calpine siren project (Shawn/Jeff)
2. Coop Agreement with TNF- no new info
3. Update on Annual Report to BOS and Request for Annual Fee Increase

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Acceptance of JPRIMA Insurance Proposal for the period 11/1/2022-4/1/2023 in the amount of $31,900 including
required associated JPRIMA and Cal Mutuals memberships.

Discussion/Action regarding length of terms per County Council Memorandum of Opinion Dated October 25, 2022
Annual Accomplishment Report (Candy)

Schedule District Chief Annual Performance Review

Future of Tour de Manure Fundraiser (Tom A)

MOU with Sierra County Water District #1 (Tom A)

Valve Key Storage Request from SPUD (Tom A)

N p N

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMENTS:

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: December 20, 2022 at 6:00pm in Sierraville

ADJOURNMENT:

Key: T — Tabled from previous meeting H —Handout
THIS INSTITUTION IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDER & EMPLOYER, PLEASE CALL 530.604.4013 AHEAD IF YOU NEED ANY ACCOMODATIONS.



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8274761160?pwd=NGVuTCtJL3d2akZGanpUVzlsSGF2UT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8274761160?pwd=NGVuTCtJL3d2akZGanpUVzlsSGF2UT09

ADOPT A
HYDRANT

SIERRA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT #1 in collaboration with
SIERRAVILLE PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT
encourages community members to
find a fire hydrant near your home
and help out by clearing snow away
from the hydrant after storms. You
can informally

"ADOPT A HYDRANT"

in your neighborhood and take
responsibility to clear snow 3 feet in
all directions from the hydrant, as well
as keeping it visible from the street.
This is a great way to give back to your
community and neighborhood.
Thank you for making yourself, your
Family and our community
a little safer!



Commissioners

Sierra County Fire Protection District # 1 Shawn Burt— Chairman
PO Box 255 Rick Maddalena
Sierraville, CA 96126 Thomas Archer
www.sierracountyfireproctectiondistrictl.com Tom Rowson

Jeff McCollum

Candy Hunter

Victoria Fisher

November 2, 2022

Calpine Community Fire Association
John Mitchell, President

PO Box 9

Calpine, CA 96124

RE: Email Inquiry to Chief Connolly on Oct. 22, 2022

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

Thank you for your inquiry made to Mick Connolly as Chief of the Sierra County Fire Protection
District #1 (the District). The District respectfully requests that any issues or concerns that you may
have regarding the District, its functions, provision of service, volunteers and training be brought to

the attention of the Board at a Regular Meeting. Please make any request for an item to be placed on
the Agenda 5-10 days in advance of the meeting,.

Sincerely,

o Y53 S—

Shawn Burt
Chair of the Commission



October 18, 2022 Tuesday @ 6:00 PM
SIERRA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT # 1
FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA MINUTES
FIRE STATION 82, SIERRAVILLE CA

THIS MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED IN PERSON AND VIA “CONFERENCE CALL”. THOSE WISHING
TO ATTEND THE MEETING VIA TELEPHONE SHOULD CALL (701) 802-5316 AND USE ACCESS CODE
5188908. YOU MAY ALSO ACCESS VIDEO AND ONE-WAY AUDIO VIA ZOOM AT THE FOLLOWING LINK:
https://uso2web.zoom.us/j/8274761160?pwd=NGVuTCtJL3d2akZGanpUVzlsSGF2UT09

Meeting ID: 827 476 1160, Passcode: 419056

CALL TO ORDER: 6:02 pm

Roll Call of Commissioners
{ } Shawn Burt, Chairperson {X } Jeff McCollum Chair { } Tom Rowson { X } Richard Maddalena
{ X} Candy Hunter { X} Tom Archer { } Victoria Fisher

Quorum Yes/No

PUBLIC INTRODUCTION: Russell Rosewood, Mike Estrada, John Mitchell of Calpine Community Fire Assoc.
PUBLIC COMMENT: Mitchell distributed a letter from CCFA and reviewed the content.

Matters under jurisdiction of the Sierra County Fire Protection District #1, and not on the agenda, may be addressed by the Public at the beginning of
the regular agenda and any off-agenda matters before the Board for consideration. However, California law prohibits the Board from taking action on
any matter which is not on the posted agenda. Any member of the public wishing to address the Board during the “Public Comment” period will be
limited to a maximum of five minutes.

CORRESPONDENCE: Check payment of $696.84 received from Sierraville Fire & Rescue Services
representing 50% of the electrical contractor invoice on the Sattley pumphouse project.

MINUTES APPROVAL: Approval of the Minutes: 09/20/22 Comm. Maddalena moved to approve the minutes
and Comm. Hunter seconded. 4 Ayes (McCollum, Maddalena, Hunter, Archer), 3 Absent (Burt, Rowson,
Fisher) motion passed.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

1. Review P&L, Balance Sheet, Report of Funds as of September 30, 2022 H

2. Approve Bill Payments H

Comm. Archer moved to approve the financial statements and payment of bills and Comm. Hunter
seconded. 4 Ayes (McCollum, Maddalena, Hunter, Archer), 3 Absent (Burt, Rowson, Fisher) motion
passed.

REPORTS & REQUESTS FROM DISTRICT CHIEF, BATTALION CHIEFS AND EMS COORDINATOR:

1. Chief’s Report (Response Summary, Fleet, Communications System, Facilities) Chief Connolly reported a mutual
aid request for fire suppression at the Loyalton mill site where they encountered the water
system/hydrants not working. The second call was an unattended campfire that had gotten into a root
system near Verdi in the Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest. He reported a 3 hour response time.

2. Training / Recruitment/ Retention Chief Connolly reported the annual tower drills were coming up on
November 12th and 13t and that he was beginning work on a county-wide communications grant.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

1. Update on Calpine siren project (Shawn/Jeff) In progress and should open up discussions with the Sheriff
on what it means for the community when the siren goes off.

2. Update on Sattley property project (Rick) Sierraville Fire & Rescue Services donated to the District 50% of
the electrical contractor cost. The leak has been located, plan is to drain and winterize and repair in
the spring.

3. Follow up on TNF Agreement (Rick) No reply from Agreements still, fall back to prior agreement at 12
hours statewide.

4. Calpine Pond Dredging (Rick) In progress, working to address challenges with budget constraints related
to survey costs.

5. DigitalPath Proposal (Rick) DigitalPath withdrew interest to engage with District on a proposal.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8274761160?pwd=NGVuTCtJL3d2akZGanpUVzlsSGF2UT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8274761160?pwd=NGVuTCtJL3d2akZGanpUVzlsSGF2UT09

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discussion and possible action regarding hydrants- Station 82 repair & markers (Tom A.) Paul Rose, Water
Operator, repaired the hydrant near Los Dos Hermanos restaurant. It is recommended that bollards
be placed in front of that particular hydrant because of the vehicle traffic near that location.

2. FY 2021/2022 Annual Report to Sierra County for fee mitigation program and request for annual increase not to
exceed 3% There was discussion regarding the outstanding fees shown on the report and further
clarification was requested to determine if they had been collected and received to the District.
Comm. Archer moved to approve the 21/22 Annual Report with a change to note the amount accrued
but not received, Comm. Maddalena seconded. 4 Ayes (McCollum, Maddalena, Hunter, Archer), 3
Absent (Burt, Rowson, Fisher) motion passed.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMENTS: Comm. Hunter has sent a request to Chief Moore of Truckee Meadows Fire for a
report of responses in the District area. Comm. Hunter also sought discussion regarding the use of teleconferencing
for meetings once the CA Covid-19 State of Emergency ends. Clerk Kelly plans to attend the Board Secretary/Clerk
training in Seaside November 7t through 9t and will also be out of town November 12" through 17%.

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: November 15, 2022 at 6:00pm in Sierraville Direction was given to the Clerk to
conduct a survey of Commissioner availability to determine the date to continue the November 15t
meeting with suggested dates of November 29th or November 2214,

ADJOURNMENT: 7:07 pm

Key: T — Tabled from previous meeting H —Handout
THIS INSTITUTION IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDER & EMPLOYER, PLEASE CALL 530.604.4013 AHEAD IF YOU NEED ANY ACCOMODATIONS.




8:55 PM Sierra County Fire Protection District #1
11/23/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through October 2022
Jul - Oct 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
A - Tax Income

A.3 - Verdi Tax Income 0.00 18,000.00 -18,000.00 0.0%

A.11 - Transient OccupancyTax 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00 0.0%

A - Tax Income - Other 0.00 260,000.00 -260,000.00 0.0%
Total A - Tax Income 0.00 294,000.00 -294,000.00 0.0%
G - Interest Income 16.98 250.00 -233.02 6.8%
H - Donation Income 15,690.16 2,600.00 13,090.16 603.5%
L - Miscellaneous Income 145.42 1,400.00 -1,254.58 10.4%
M - Mitigation Fees 6,649.30 30,000.00 -23,350.70 22.2%
N - Transfer in From Mitigation Res 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
O - Transfer In From Carryover 0.00 300,000.00 -300,000.00 0.0%

Total Income 22,501.86 628,250.00 -605,748.14 3.6%
Gross Profit 22,501.86 628,250.00 -606,748.14 3.6%
Expense
1.0 - General

1.1 - Professional Fees 4,174.00 7,000.00 -2,826.00 59.6%

1.2 - Clerical 11,060.00 35,000.00 -23,940.00 31.6%

1.3 - Office Expense 652.08 3,000.00 -2,347.92 21.7%

1.4 - Fire House Maintenance 3,348.74 15,700.00 -12,351.26 21.3%

1.5 - Bank Fee 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%

1.6 - CSDA Membership 0.00 2,700.00 -2,700.00 0.0%

1.7 - Retention Incentives 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

1.8 - County Admin Fees 0.00 33,785.00 -33,785.00 0.0%

1.9 - Training & Personnel Services 4,615.00 12,000.00 -7,385.00 38.5%

1.10 - Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Total 1.0 - General 23,849.82 112,735.00 -88,885.18 21.2%
2.0 - Emergency Medical

2.1 - EMS Training 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%

2.2 - EMS Medical Supplies 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Total 2.0 - Emergency Medical 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
3.0 - Communications

3.1 - Repeater Site Rental 1,920.00

3.2 - Web Site 900.00

3.4 - Radio & Repeater Batteries 106.53

3.0 - Communications - Other 0.00 21,500.00 -21,500.00 0.0%
Total 3.0 - Communications 2,926.53 21,500.00 -18,573.47 13.6%
4.0 - Fire Protection

4.1 - Personal Protection Equipment 2,496.08 14,000.00 -11,503.92 17.8%

4.3 - Operating Supplies & Equipment 10,212.16 23,000.00 -12,787.84 44.4%

4.5 - Equipment Repair & Maintenance 702.11 4,000.00 -3,297.89 17.6%

4.6 - Fire Training 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

4.7 - Fire Protection Verdi Long Vall 0.00 48,000.00 -48,000.00 0.0%

4.8 - Fire Protection Loyalton 0.00 52,000.00 -52,000.00 0.0%

4.9 - Fire Labor

4.905 - OES Preposition 18,920.20
4.998 - Meals 2,562.18
Total 4.9 - Fire Labor 21,482.38
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8:55 PM
11123122
Accrual Basis

Sierra County Fire Protection District #1
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July through October 2022
Jul - Oct 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
4.11 - Uniforms 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Total 4.0 - Fire Protection 34,892.73 146,000.00 -111,107.27 23.9%
5.0 - Insurance
5.1 - Workers Compensation Insur 6,265.00
5.2 - Liability, Facility, Vehicle 6,681.31
5.0 - Insurance - Other 0.00 29,000.00 -29,000.00 0.0%
Total 5.0 - Insurance 12,946.31 29,000.00 -16,053.69 44.6%
6.0 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
6.1 - Fuel 2,305.42
6.2 - Labor - Vehicles 2,600.00
6.3 - Parts 2,522 .31
6.7 - Tools Auto 26.25
6.0 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance - Other 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
Total 6.0 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 7,453.98 40,000.00 -32,546.02 18.6%
7.0 - Utilities
7.1 - Electric 1,456.69
7.3 - Water 231.32
7.4 - Solid Waste & Groundwater 907.06
7.5 - Telephone 284.55
7.8 - Internet 872.00
7.0 - Utilities - Other 0.00 21,827.00 -21,927.00 0.0%
Total 7.0 - Utilities 3,751.62 21,927.00 -18,175.38 17.1%
8.0 - Capital Asset/Mitigation Exp
8.1 - USDA Rescue Truck L.oan Payment
8.101 - Interest Expense 515.76
8.1 - USDA Rescue Truck Loan Payment - ... 32,810.53 6,088.00 26,722.53 538.9%
Total 8.1 - USDA Rescue Truck Loan Paym... 33,326.29 6,088.00 27,238.29 547.4%
8.11 - Sattley Well Pump 1,308.67 15,000.00 -13,691.33 8.7%
Total 8.0 - Capital Asset/Mitigation Exp 34,634.96 21,088.00 13,546.96 164.2%
10.0 - Transfer to Reserves
10.1 - Transfer to Capital Reserve 0.00 180,000.00 -180,000.00 0.0%
10.2 - Transfer to Mitigation Reserve 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
10.3 - Transfer to Prepayment Reserve 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Total 10.0 - Transfer to Reserves 0.00 230,000.00 -230,000.00 0.0%
Total Expense 120,455.95 628,250.00 -507,794.05 19.2%
Net Income -97,954.09 0.00 -97,954.09 100.0%
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8:55 PM Sierra County Fire Protection District #1

11123122 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2022
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

105 - Sierra County Investment Pool
110 - Wells Fargo Operating 7568
115 - Wells Fargo Savings 6564

Total Checking/Savings
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets

150
152
154

- Buildings and Land
- Equipment
- Vehicles

160 - Accumulated Depreciation
Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - *Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Credit Cards
6729 - US Bank CalCard

Total Credit Cards
Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
250 - USDA Loan

Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
302 - Net Investmont in Fixed Assote
306 - Capital Asset Reserve
309 - Out of District Response Reserv
310 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Oct 31, 22

109,810.85
391,139.21
50,318.15

551,268.21

551,268.21

311,412.14
136,603.37
530,852.81
-535,484.00

443,384.32
994,652.53

8,250.81
8,259.81

296.19

296.19

8,556.00

37,667.47
37,667.47
46,223.47
401,019.7G
59,839.37

20,000.00
565,524.02

-97,954.09
948,429.06
994,652.53
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8:50 PM
11123122
Accrual Basis

Sierra County Fire Protection District #1
Banking Activity Detail
October 1, 2022-October 31, 2022

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Split Amount Balance
105 - Sierra County Investment Pool 109,810.85
Total 105 - Sierra County Investment Pool 109,810.85
110 - Wells Fargo Operating 7568 417,471.05
Deposit 10/15/2022 Deposit X M - Mitigation Fees 3,709.30 421,180.35
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7624  Alley Electric Install electrical to Sattley pumphouse 20000 - *Accounts Payable -1,308.67 419,871.68
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7625 AT&T 9391059363 X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -71.07 419,800.61
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7626 AT&T- Calpine 9391059370 X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -23.20 419,777.41
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7627  City of Loyalton 297 copies @ .20 20000 - *Accounts Payable -72.60 419,704.81
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7628 Intermountain Dispos... X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -52.29 419,652.52
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7629  Kelly Champion October 2022 X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -2,600.00 417,052.52
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7630  Mick Connolly October Professional Services X 20000 : *Accounts Payable -1,000.00 416,052.52
Bill Pmt -C... 10/18/2022 7631 Paul Roen Parts for WT-82 Repair 20000 - *Accounts Payable -726.38 415,326.14
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7632 Plumas-Sierra REC X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -373.87 414,952.27
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7633 Plumas-Sierra Teleco... X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -218.00 414,734.27
Bil Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7634 Rick Maddalena Reimburse CED, 2 LED light fixtures X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -278.66 414,455.61
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7635 Rudy Hoyos Repair October 2022 Contract Payment X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -600.00 413,855.61
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7636  Sierra County Tax Co... Solid Waste Fee & Ground Water, 102 EM... X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -697.90 413,157.71
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7637  Sierra Valley Feed & ... Fly trap 20000 - *Accounts Payable -7.50 413,150.21
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7638  Sierra Valley Home C... X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -187.87 412,962.34
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7639  Sierraville Public Utilit... 9/1-9/30/22 K 20000 - *Accounts Payable -57.83 412,904.51
BillPmt-C... 10/18/2022 7640 Sierraville Service & ... 20000 - *Accounts Payable -229.33 412,675.18
BillPmt-C... 10/18/2022 7641 State Compensation i... X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -3,132.50 409,542.68
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7642 US Bank 10-10-2022 X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -1,171.06 408,371.62
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7643 Ben Hitchcock VOID: OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of ... X 20000 - *Accounts Payable 0.00 408,371.62
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7644  Clint Dudley OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 24 hrs 20000 - *Accounts Payable -329.15 408,042.47
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7645 Jay Huebert OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 36 hrs 20000 - *Accounts Payable -493.72 407,548.75
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7646 Jeanne Klose OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 48 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -658.30 406,890.45
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7647 Max Barasso OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 24 hrs 20000 - *Accounts Payable -329.15 406,561.30
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7648 Mike Cory OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 264 hrs 20000 - *Accounts Payable -3,620.63 402,940.67
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7649 Pat Blide OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 120 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -1,645.74 401,294.93
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7650 Rudy Hoyos (Volunte... OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 216 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -2,962.33 398,332.680
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7651 Ryan Thompson OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 36 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -493.72 397,838.88
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7652  Serenity Enriquez OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 216 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -2,962.33 394,876.55
Bill Pmt -C... 10/18/2022 7653  Shawn Trevett OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 12 hrs 20000 - *Accounts Payable -164.57 394,711.98
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7654  Mick Connolly OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 36 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -493.72 394,218.26
Bill Pmt-C... 10/18/2022 7655 Mick Connolly OES Prepositioning Sept '22, 50% of 228 hrs X 20000 - *Accounts Payable -3,779.40 390,438.86
Deposit 10/18/2022 Deposit X H - Donation income 696.84 391,135.70
Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest X G - Interest Income 3.51 391,139.21
Total 110 - Wells Fargo Operating 7568 -26,331.84 391,139.21
115 - Wells Fargo Savings 6564 50,317.72
